
Working to be a co-operative council

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Fax 01782 711032  DX 20959 . Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Civic Offices
Merrial Street
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 2AG

Planning Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 Apologies  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 3 - 8)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 Application for Major Development - Site of former Woodshutts 
Inn, Lower Ash Road, Kidsgrove. Novus Property Solutions. 
16/00724/FUL  

(Pages 9 - 14)

5 Application for Major Development - Former Maxims, Stanier 
Street, Newcastle. Prime UK Developments Ltd. 16/00877/FUL 
and 16/00876/LBC  

(Pages 15 - 22)

6 Application for Major Development - Land off Deans lane and 
Moss Grove, Red Street, Chesterton. Newcastle Borough 
Council. 16/00902/DEEM4  

(Pages 23 - 34)

7 Application for Other Development - Land adjacent 168 
Knutton Lane, Knutton.  Mr I Siddiqui. 16/00838/COU  

(Pages 35 - 38)

8 Application for Other Development - 29 Vale Street, Silverdale.  
Mr G & Mrs S Snell. 16/00859/FUL  

(Pages 39 - 44)

Date of 
meeting

Tuesday, 6th December, 2016

Time 6.30 pm

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-
Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Geoff Durham

PLEASE NOTE EARLIER START TIME

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


9 Application for Other Development - 12 The Brackens, 
Westbury Park, Clayton. Mr D Copestake. 16/00904/FUL  

(Pages 45 - 50)

10 Mid-Year Development Management Performance Report 
2016/2017  

(Pages 51 - 62)

11 Affordable Housing - policy on application of off site financial 
contributions  

(Pages 63 - 66)

12 Tree Preservation Order TPO 176. Land at Wrekin, Mucklestone 
Wood Lane, Loggerheads.  

(Pages 67 - 70)

13 Quarterly Report on Progress on Enforcement Cases Where 
Enforcement Action Has Been Authorised.  

(Pages 71 - 76)

14 Quarterly Report on Open Enforcement Cases  (Pages 77 - 78)
15 Appeal Decision - 134 Chatterley Drive, Kidsgrove. 

16/00241/FUL  
(Pages 79 - 80)

16 Appeal Decision - 133 Smithy Lane, Knighton. 16/00312/FUL  (Pages 81 - 82)
17 Application for Financial Assistance (Historic Buildings Grant)  

-Ebenezer House, Ryecroft, Newcastle. 16/17002/HBG  
(Pages 83 - 84)

18 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972

Members: Councillors Burgess, Fear, S Hambleton, Heesom, Mancey, Northcott, 
Panter, Pickup (Vice-Chair), Proctor (Chair), Reddish, Simpson, Snell, 
Sweeney, Turner, G Williams and J Williams

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



Planning Committee - 08/11/16

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 8th November, 2016
Time of Commencement: 7.00pm

Present:- Councillor Bert Proctor – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, Fear, S Hambleton, Heesom, 
Northcott, Panter, Reddish, Simpson, 
Snell, Sweeney, Turner, G Williams and 
J Williams

Officers Becky Allen, Nick Bromley, Geoff 
Durham, Elaine Moulton and Trevor 
Vernon

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Pickup.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 October, 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - UNIT 2 JAMAGE INDUSTRIAL 
ESTATE, PIT LANE, TALKE PITS.  CTL ESTATES LTD. 16/00659/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Time limit
(ii) Approved plans and details
(iii) Materials as per the submission
(iv) Provision of parking servicing and turning areas prior to the 

extension being brought into use.
(v) The vehicular one way system shall be signed and marked out 

prior to use.
(vi) Submission and approval of secure weatherproof parking for a 

minimum of ten cycles.

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT  - NEW LOOK PIT HEAD CLOSE, 
NEWCASTLE. NEW LOOK. 16/00712/FUL 

Resolved: (a) That, subject to the applicant first entering by 1st 
December 2016 into a section 106 obligation securing a 
contribution sum of £2,100 towards Travel Plan monitoring, the 



Planning Committee - 08/11/16

2

application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Standard Time limit for commencement of development, 
(ii) Approved plans,
(iii) Materials as per submitted plans/ match existing 

buildings,
(iv) Grampian condition requiring submission, approval

and implementation of a landscaping scheme for the 
west facing side of the bund prior to the 
commencement of the development

(v) Notwithstanding submitted site plan submission,
approval and implementation of soft landscaping details 
within the development site,

(vi) Provision of parking and manoeuvring areas prior
to development being brought into use, subject to 
compliance with the above condition

(vii) Travel Plan implementation,
(viii) Submission and approval of an Air Quality Impact

Assessment for heating system,
(ix) Any external lighting to be
[...]
on traffic shall 
enter or leave the site between 18.00 hours and 
07.00 hours Monday to Friday and not at any 
time on Sundays, Bank Holidays or after 13.00 
hours on any Saturday.

(x) That no community use is granted (for the avoidance of 
any doubt).

10. HALF YEARLY  REPORT ON PLANNING OBLIGATIONS 

Resolved: (i) That the report be noted.
(ii) That the Head of Planning continue to report on a half yearly 

basis to the Planning Committee on planning obligations which 
have been secured over the preceding six months, obligations 
that have been modified, works that have been funded during 
that period in whole or in part by planning obligations and 
compliance with their requirements

11. REGISTER OF LOCALLY IMPORTANT BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES IN 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME - 2016 REVIEW 

Resolved: That the proposed additions to the Register, as set out in the agenda 
report, be agreed.

12. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER- ELDS NOOK, WILLOUGHBRIDGE. TPO175 

Resolved: That the Tree Preservation order No 175 (2016), Elds Nook be 
confirmed as made and that the owners of the site be informed 
accordingly.

13. ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION FOR WHITMORE CONSERVATION AREA 

Resolved: That the Article 4 Direction for Whitmore Conservation Area be 
confirmed.

14. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR BERT PROCTOR
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.50 pm





 

 

SITE OF FORMER WOODSHUTTS INN, LOWER ASH ROAD, KIDSGROVE
NOVUS PROPERTY SOLUTIONS LTD (FOR ASPIRE HOUSING)                16/00724/FUL

The Application seeks to vary condition 24 of planning permission 16/00326/FUL.  Application 
16/00326/FUL related to the variation of 15 (on odour abatement) of planning permission 
14/00767/FUL for the construction of 22 affordable dwellings.  The granting of the permission, 
reference 16/00326/FUL resulted in a fresh planning permission for the construction of 22 affordable 
dwellings and it is this later permission that is currently being implemented.

Condition 24 as worded in the decision notice is as follows:
 
No development shall commence until a scheme for the provision of affordable housing, in perpetuity, 
as part of the development has been secured.  The affordable housing shall be provided in 
accordance with the approved scheme, the scheme shall include:

 The provision of 7 of the dwellings as shared ownership tenure residential units and 
15 of the dwellings as affordable rent tenure residential units.

 The timing of the construction of the affordable housing.

 The arrangements to ensure that such provision is affordable for both initial and 
subsequent occupiers of the affordable housing; and

 The occupancy criteria to be used for determining the identity of prospective and 
successive occupiers of the affordable housing, and the means by which such 
occupancy will be enforced.

The reason given for the condition within the decision notice was “to ensure adequate provision is 
made for affordable housing within the development in accordance with policy “ 

The varied wording of condition 24 is the removal of the words “in perpetuity.”.

The site, of approximately 0.5 hectares in extent, is within the Kidsgrove Neighbourhood and Urban 
Area on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 

The 13 week period for this application expires on 15th December 2016. 



 

 

RECOMMENDATION

PERMIT the variation of condition 24 of 16/00326/FUL  so that it reads as follows:

No development shall commence until a scheme for the provision of affordable 
housing as part of the development has been secured.  The affordable housing shall be 
provided in accordance with the approved scheme, the scheme shall include:

 The provision of 7 of the dwellings as shared ownership tenure residential units 
and 15 of the dwellings as affordable rent tenure residential units.

 The arrangements to ensure that such provision is affordable for both initial 
and subsequent occupiers of the affordable housing; and

 The occupancy criteria to be used for determining the identity of prospective 
and successive occupiers of the affordable housing, and the means by which 
such occupancy will be enforced.

and subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to planning permission 
14/00767/FUL, unless they have already been discharged by the date of issue of the 
permission in which case the approved details will be referred to. 

Reason for Recommendation

As the developer, Aspire Housing, is not able to guarantee that the affordable housing permitted on 
this site will be retained in perpetuity, due to the Right to Acquire that exists, the condition should be 
varied by removal of the reference to in perpetuity.  In addition it is considered that the requirement for 
the timing of the construction of the affordable housing is not required given the development is only 
for affordable housing.  

There is no longer a requirement for a Section 106 planning obligation to secure a review of the 
viability of the scheme as the development has been substantially commenced in accordance with the 
S106s already entered into.

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application  

This is considered to be a sustainable form of development and so complies with the provisions of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

Key Issues

Full planning permission was granted earlier this year for the construction of 22 affordable dwellings, 
reference 14/00767/FUL. In October further permission was granted, under reference 16/00326/FUL, 
for the variation of condition 15 of planning permission 14/00767/FUL which granted a fresh 
permission for the development.  The application seeks to vary condition 24 of that later permission.  

The wording of Condition 24 is set out in the introduction. The applicant seeks to vary the condition by 
removal of the words ‘in perpetuity’.

In deciding the application the Authority must only consider
[...]
building consent 
application expires on 16th December 2016. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

A. With respect to the application for listed building consent 16/00876/LBC

PERMIT subject to conditions relating to the following:

(i) Time limit for commencement of development
(ii) Prior to commencement of the permitted reconstruction a sample of brickwork for the 

wall to be provided for approval
(iii) Demolition and reconstruction to be implemented in accordance with the submitted 

method statement.
(iv) Building recording of the structure prior to its demolition.

B. With respect to the application for planning permission 16/00877/FUL

PERMIT subject to conditions relating to the following:

(i) New approved plans and supporting information.
(ii) All other conditions of the previous permission, application no.  15/00498/FUL, that are 

still required and relevant. 

Reason for Recommendation

The development that has been permitted secures the future of a significant “at risk “Grade II Listed 
Building in a sympathetic manner, whilst at the same time completing the development of a brownfield 
site close to the town centre and making provision for special housing needs.  The proposed 
additional selective demolition and reconstruction has been identified as being necessary to ensure 
that unstable elements of the Listed Building are addressed so that the building can be converted 
safely and the development completed. Whilst the proposal would result in the loss of the original 
fabric of the building it would preserve the special character and appearance of the Grade II* Listed 
Building. 

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application  

This is considered to be a sustainable form of development and so complies with the provisions of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.



 

 

Key Issues

The application for listed building consent (16/00876/LBC) seeks permission for additional se
[...]
ate 6.12.16

1:1,500¯





 

 

LAND OFF DEANS LANE AND MOSS GROVE, RED STREET
NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL                         16/00902/DEEM4

The application is for outline planning permission for the erection of up to 50 dwellings at land off 
Deans Lane and Moss Grove, Red Street. Vehicular access from the highway network to the site is for 
consideration as part of this application with all other matters (internal access arrangements, 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) reserved for subsequent approval.  

The application site lies on the edge but within the major urban area of all as indicated on the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map.  The site extends to approximately 1.47 hectares. 

The 13 week period for the determination of this application expires on the 31st January 2017.



 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

A. Subject to the receipt of and consideration of further advice from the Council’s legal adviser  
(a) the landowner first entering by 21st December 2016 into a section 106 obligation which 
would secure the provision and maintenance of acceptable visibility splays   on third party 
land and (b) a mechanism being secured achieving 25% Affordable Housing onsite, a financial 
contribution of  £147,150 (index linked) towards the improvement of the equipment on Red 
Street Open Space and/or Barbridge Road Play Area and £99,732 (index linked) towards 
secondary education places at Chesterton Community Sports College, or such amounts as 
reflect the eventual development, 

PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters:-

1. Condition to reflect outline nature of application,
2. Time limit for submission of any approval of reserved matters and  for commencement  
3. Approved plans and documents,
4. Restriction of the scale of the dwellings to two storeys in height,
5. Reserved matters application to include a detailed surface water drainage scheme 

(SuDS),
6. Reserved matters application to include a footpath link on the eastern boundary
7. Visibility splays of  2.4mx56m from Moss Grove onto Dean Lane and kept free from 

obstruction,
8. The means of construction of the roads/paths within the development
9. Submission and approval of a Highways Construction Method Statement,
10. Design measures to control internal noise levels,
11. Construction hours, 
12. Submission and approval of a Construction Environmental Management Plan,
13. Recyclable materials and refuse storage details,
14. Tree protection for all category B trees,
15. Submission and approval Method Statement for the treatment and future management 

of boundary hedgerows,
16. Any reserved matter application should include biodiversity improvements,
17. Recommendations of the ecological report should be adhered to, 
18. Site investigation works outlined in the Coal Mining Risk Assessment Report,
19. Coal Mining remedial works as required. 

B. Should the matter referred to in A(a) above not be secured by the 21st December 2016 , then 
the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds 
that the development would not have satisfactory visibility splays at the Moss Grove/Deans 
Lane junction and accordingly would contrary to the interests of highway safety, and (if the 
matters referred to in A(b) had not been secured by that date) the development would also fail 
to secure an acceptable provision of adequately maintained public open space, appropriate 
provision for required education facilities and an appropriate level of affordable housing or, if 
he considers it appropriate, to extend the time period within which the obligation referred to in 
A(a) above can be secured.

Reason for Recommendations

Whilst the development is not located on land that would meet the definition of previously developed 
land, it is located within a sustainable urban area and there is a strong presumption in favour of 
sustainable development in the context of the Councils inability t
[...]

385100.000000

342
700

.00
00

00

342
700

.00
00

00

342
800

.00
00

00

342
800

.00
00

00

342
900

.00
00

00

342
900

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2016

12 The Brackens
Clayton
Newcastle
16/904/FUL

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 6.12.16

1:1,250¯





 

 

REPORT TO PLANNING COMMITTEE

MID-YEAR DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 2016/2017

Purpose of the report

To provide members with a mid-year report on the performance recorded for Development Management 
between 1st April 2016 and 30th September 2016.  Figures for 2014/15 and 2015/16 are also provided for 
comparison as are targets set within the Planning Service Plans for 2014/15 and 2015/16.

Recommendations

(a)  That the report be received.
 
(b)  That the Head of Planning with the Development Management Team Leader seeks to 
maintain performance of the Development Management team where satisfactory and improve 
the service provided where our level of performance falls significantly below the targets set 
out in the Planning Service Plan for 2016/17.

(c) That the next ‘Development Management Performance Report’ be submitted to Committee 
around May 2017 reporting on performance for the complete year 2016/17.

Reasons for recommendations

To ensure that appropriate monitoring and performance management procedures are in place and that 
the Council continues with its focus on improving performance, facilitating development and providing 
good service to all who use the Planning Service.

1.   Background:

An extensive set of indicators is collected to monitor the performance of the Development Management.  
These include both “National Indicators” and those devised by this Council – “local indic
[...]
proval 2016/17 75% 66.3% 65.9% 66.1%
required by conditions 2015/16 75% 62.7% 67.9% 74.7% 75.2% 69.8%
determined within 2 months 2014/15 75% 67% 62.1% 78.9% 73.5% 70.7%

%  of complainants informed 2016/17 75% 78.1% 75% 76.7%
within required timescale of 2015/16 75% 75% 77% 79.1% 80.7% 77.8%
any action to be taken 2014/15 75% 44.1% 30.9% 63.9% 81.8% 52%



 

 

Target achieved for complete year



 

 

Compatibility Report for Mid-Year DC Perf Report 2014-15 Appendix 1
DRAFT SJ.xls
Run on 03/10/2014 10:14

The following features in this workbook are not supported by earlier versions
of Excel. These features may be lost or degraded when opening this
workbook in an earlier version of Excel or if you save this workbook in an
earlier file format.

Minor loss of fidelity # of occurrences

Some cells or styles in this workbook contain formatting that is not
supported by the selected file format. These formats will be converted to the
closest format available.

1



 

 

Version

Excel 97-2003



 

 

REPORT TO PLANNNG COMMITTEE

WHERE FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS IN LIEU OF ON-SITE PROVISION OF 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING MAY BE SPENT

Purpose of the Report

In August 2016, while considering a planning application, the Planning Committee requested 
that a report be produced on the policy that is within the affordable housing Supplementary 
Planning Document as to where within the district financial contributions from developments 
towards affordable housing can be spent. The purpose of this report is to address that issue. 

Recommendations

1. That the Committee do not resolve that such commuted sums should have to 
be spent in areas where they have been generated from 

2. That officers do, upon the receipt of such sums, consult with the relevant 
Parish Council or Councils on whether or not there are opportunities to expend 
such sums within the areas of those Councils

Background

The Affordable Housing SPD was adopted in 2009. It states “in accordance with 
Government guidanc
[...]
	16.724.FUL

	5 Application for Major Development - Former Maxims, Stanier Street, Newcastle. Prime UK Developments Ltd. 16/00877/FUL and 16/00876/LBC
	16.876.LBC and 16.877.FUL

	6 Application for Major Development - Land off Deans lane and Moss Grove, Red Street, Chesterton. Newcastle Borough Council. 16/00902/DEEM4
	16.902.DEEM4

	7 Application for Other Development - Land adjacent 168 Knutton Lane, Knutton.  Mr I Siddiqui. 16/00838/COU
	16.838.COU

	8 Application for Other Development - 29 Vale Street, Silverdale.  Mr G & Mrs S Snell. 16/00859/FUL
	16.859.FUL

	9 Application for Other Development - 12 The Brackens, Westbury Park, Clayton. Mr D Copestake. 16/00904/FUL
	16.904.FUL

	10 Mid-Year Development Management Performance Report 2016/2017
	DRAFT Appendix 1 DM  Performance Indicators

	11 Affordable Housing - policy on application of off site financial contributions
	12 Tree Preservation Order TPO 176. Land at Wrekin, Mucklestone Wood Lane, Loggerheads.
	TPO 176 Plan

	13 Quarterly Report on Progress on Enforcement Cases Where Enforcement Action Has Been Authorised.
	14 Quarterly Report on Open Enforcement Cases
	15 Appeal Decision - 134 Chatterley Drive, Kidsgrove. 16/00241/FUL
	16 Appeal Decision - 133 Smithy Lane, Knighton. 16/00312/FUL
	17 Application for Financial Assistance (Historic Buildings Grant)  -Ebenezer House, Ryecroft, Newcastle. 16/17002/HBG



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 06/12/16

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 6th December, 2016
Time of Commencement: MeetingActualStartTime

Present:- Councillor Bert Proctor – in the Chair

Councillors Burgess, Fear, S Hambleton, Heesom, 
Holland, Panter, Reddish, Snell, Spence, 
Sweeney, G Williams and J Williams

Officers Guy Benson, Geoff Durham, Rachel 
Killeen and Peter Stepien

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors’ Mancey, Northcott, Pickup and Turner. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mrs Hambleton declared an interest in application 16/00724/FUL as an 
Aspire Board Member.

Councillor Snell declared an interest in 16/00859/FUL.  The applicant is his wife.

Both Members vacated the Chamber during consideration of the respective items. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That, subject to the following amendment being made,  the 
minutes of the meeting held on 8 November, 2016 be agreed 
as a correct record:

Minute 9 - Application 16/00626/FUL

Additional condition agreed at the meeting but omitted from the 
minutes:

(x) In addition to the restrictions imposed in condition (ix), 
during term time only, no construction traffic shall enter 
or leave the site between the hours of 08.15 and 09.15 
and half an hour before, and between 14.45 hours and 
15.45 hours on Monday to Friday.

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - SITE OF FORMER 
WOODSHUTTS INN, LOWER ASH ROAD, KIDSGROVE. NOVUS PROPERTY 
SOLUTIONS. 16/00724/FUL 

Resolved: That the variation of condition 24 of 16/00326/FUL be permitted  so 
that it reads as follows:



Planning Committee - 06/12/16

2

No development shall commence until a scheme for the  provision 
of affordable housing as part of the development has been secured.  
The affordable housing shall be provided in accordance with the 
approved scheme, the scheme shall include:

 The provision of 7 of the dwellings as shared ownership tenure 
residential units and 15 of the dwellings as affordable rent 
tenure residential units.

 The arrangements to ensure that such provision is affordable 
for both initial and subsequent occupiers of the affordable 
housing; and

 The occupancy criteria to be used for determining the identity 
of prospective and successive occupiers of the affordable 
housing, and the means by which such occupancy will be 
enforced.

and subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to 
planning permission 14/00767/FUL, unless they have already been 
discharged by the date of issue of the permission in which case the 
approved details will be referred to. 

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER MAXIMS, STANIER 
STREET, NEWCASTLE. PRIME UK DEVELOPMENTS LTD. 16/00877/FUL AND 
16/00876/LBC 

Resolved:

(A) With respect to the application for listed building consent 16/00876/LBC

That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned conditions:

(i) Time limit for commencement of development
(ii) Prior to commencement of the permitted reconstruction a sample of 

brickwork for the wall to be provided for approval
(iii)   Demolition and reconstruction to be implemented in 

  accordance with the submitted method statement.
(iv)   Building recording of the structure prior to its demolition.

(B) With respect to the application for planning permission 16/00877/FUL

That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned conditions:

(i) New approved plans and supporting information.
(ii) All other conditions of the previous permission, application no.  

15/00498/FUL, that are still required and relevant. 

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF DEANS LANE AND 
MOSS GROVE, RED STREET, CHESTERTON. NEWCASTLE BOROUGH 
COUNCIL. 16/00902/DEEM4 

Resolved:



Planning Committee - 06/12/16

3

(A) That, subject to (a) the landowner in question first entering by 24th 
January 2017  into a section 106 obligation which would secure the 
provision and maintenance of acceptable visibility splays on third party 
land and (b) a further obligation  being completed, again by 24th January 
2017, securing 25% Affordable Housing onsite, a financial contribution 
of  £147,150 (index linked) towards the improvement of the equipment 
on Red Street Open Space and/or Barbridge Road Play Area and 
£99,732 (index linked) towards secondary education places at 
Chesterton Community Sports College, or such amounts as reflect the 
eventual development,

The application be approved subject to the undermentioned conditions:

(i) Condition to reflect outline nature of application,
(ii) Time limit for submission of any approval of reserved

matters and  for commencement  
(iii) Approved plans and documents,
(iv) Restriction of the scale of the dwellings to two storeys in

height,
(v) Reserved matters application to include a detailed

surface water drainage scheme (SuDS),
(vi) Reserved matters application to include a footpath link on

the eastern boundary
(vii) Visibility splays of  2.4mx56m from Moss Grove onto

Dean Lane and kept free from obstruction,
(viii) The means of construction of the roads/paths within the

development
(ix) Submission and approval of a Highways Construction 

Method Statement,
(x) Design measures to control internal and external noise

levels,
(xi) Construction hours, 
(xii) Submission and approval of a Construction

Environmental Management Plan,
(xiii) Recyclable materials and refuse storage details,
(xiv) Tree protection for all category B trees,
(xv) Submission and approval Method Statement for the

treatment and future management of boundary hedgerows,
(xvi) Any reserved matter application should include

biodiversity improvements,
(xvii) Recommendations of the ecological report should be

adhered to, 
(xviii) Site investigation works outlined in the Coal Mining Risk

Assessment Report,
(xix) Coal Mining remedial works as required. 

(B)  That, should the matters referred to in A(a) and (b) above not be 
secured by the 24th January 2017, then the Head of Planning given 
delegated authority  if (a) is not secured to refuse the application on the 
grounds that the development would not have satisfactory visibility 
splays at the Moss Grove/Deans Lane junction and accordingly would 
contrary to the interests of highway safety, and (if the matters referred to 
in A(b) have not been secured by that same date) on the grounds that 
the development would also fail to secure an acceptable provision of 
adequately maintained public open space, appropriate provision for 



Planning Committee - 06/12/16

4

required education facilities and an appropriate level of affordable 
housing or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the time period 
within which the obligations referred to above can be secured.

7. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - LAND ADJACENT 168 KNUTTON 
LANE, KNUTTON.  MR I SIDDIQUI. 16/00838/COU 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
condition: relating to the following matter:

Landscaping to be carried to soften the appearance of the fence
in accordance with an approved scheme and within 3 months of the 
date of the decision.

8. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 29 VALE STREET, SILVERDALE.  
MR G & MRS S SNELL. 16/00859/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the
undermentioned conditions:

(i) Time limit
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Materials to be as specified – extensions to be 

rendered and with plain clay tiles to match the existing 
property.

9. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 12 THE BRACKENS, WESTBURY 
PARK, CLAYTON. MR D COPESTAKE. 16/00904/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the 
undermentioned conditions:

(i) Time limit
(ii) Plans
(iii) Materials

10. MID-YEAR DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT 
2016/2017 

Consideration was given to a report providing members with a mid-year update on 
the performance recorded for Development Management between 1 April and 30 
September, 2016.

Members queried the reference to a backlog indicated under item 2 on page 53 of 
the agenda and what was being done with regard to this.

The Council’s Head of Planning and Development, Mr Guy Benson stated that this 
issue was due to the absence of a Planning Officer.  The matter was currently 
being investigated to seek solutions.

Resolved: (i)  That the report be received.
 

(ii) That the Head of Planning with the Development
Management Team Leader seeks to maintain 
performance of the Development Management team 



Planning Committee - 06/12/16

5

where satisfactory and improve the service provided 
where our level of performance falls significantly below 
the targets set out in the Planning Service Plan for 
2016/17.

(iii) That the next ‘Development Management Performance 
Report’ be submitted to Committee around May 2017 
reporting on performance for the complete year 
2016/17.

11. AFFORDABLE HOUSING - POLICY ON APPLICATION OF OFF SITE FINANCIAL 
CONTRIBUTIONS 

Consideration was given to a report which had been requested by Members at the 
Planning Committee held on 16 August, 2016.

The report was in respect of the policy that is within the affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document as to  where, within the district, financial 
contributions from development towards affordable housing can be spent.

Officers were thanked for bringing the report.

Resolved: (i) That it be not resolved that such commuted sums 
should have to be spent in areas where they have been 
generated from

(ii) That officers, upon the receipt of such sums
consult with the relevant Parish Council or Parish 
Councils on whether or not there are opportunities to 
expend such sums within the areas of those Councils

12. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER TPO 176. LAND AT WREKIN, MUCKLESTONE 
WOOD LANE, LOGGERHEADS. 

Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No.176 (2016), land at
Wrekin, Mucklestone Wood Lane, Loggerheads, confirmed as 
made and the landowner of the site to be informed accordingly.

13. QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE 
ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN AUTHORISED. 

Resolved: That the information be received.

14. QUARTERLY REPORT ON OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES 

Resolved: (i) That the report be received

(ii) That a further update be provided alongside the next
quarterly monitoring report on cases where 
enforcement action has been authorised

15. APPEAL DECISION - 134 CHATTERLEY DRIVE, KIDSGROVE. 16/00241/FUL 

Resolved: That the decision be noted.



Planning Committee - 06/12/16

6

16. APPEAL DECISION - 133 SMITHY LANE, KNIGHTON. 16/00312/FUL 

Resolved: That the decision be noted.

17. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANT)  
-EBENEZER HOUSE, RYECROFT, NEWCASTLE. 16/17002/HBG 

Resolved: Grant of £725 for the replacement window approved subject to 
the appropriate standard conditions.

18. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR BERT PROCTOR
Chair

Meeting concluded at Time Not Specified


